Chapter 4

## (House Bill 129)

AN ACT concerning

## Mandated Appropriation - City of Annapolis - Services

FOR the purpose of establishing a certain minimum amount for a certain annual appropriation in the State budget for the Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Annapolis to pay for services provided to the State by the City of Annapolis; requiring that each fiscal year the annual appropriation be increased by a certain amount; repealing an obsolete provision; and generally relating to a mandated appropriation for the City of Annapolis.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Article – State Finance and Procurement Section 4–608 Annotated Code of Maryland (2015 Replacement Volume and 2018 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

## **Article - State Finance and Procurement**

4-608.

(A) Annually, the State shall appropriate IN THE STATE BUDGET and pay to the Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Annapolis [the sum provided in the State budget] AT LEAST \$750,000 as payment for[:

(1) the collection of refuse from State buildings located in the City of Annapolis; and

(2) other] services provided to the State by the City of Annapolis.

(B) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022 AND EACH FISCAL YEAR THEREAFTER, THE APPROPRIATION REQUIRED UNDER SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION SHALL BE INCREASED BY THE PERCENT INCREASE IN THE CONSUMER PRICE INDEX FOR ALL URBAN CONSUMERS FOR THE BALTIMORE METROPOLITAN STATISTICAL AREA.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2019.

## Enacted under Article II, § 17(b) of the Maryland Constitution, March 27, 2019.